
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 7 June 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 2 June 
2023. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, H. Gloster, Hobin, Ibrahim, 

Iqbal, Islam, Lancaster, Shuttleworth, Surjan (Chair), Wahid and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Election of Vice-Chair  

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5 April 2023 are 
attached for Members’ approval. 

7   PA/343609/19 - Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, Austerlands (Pages 3 - 14) 

 Approval of Reserved Matters in respect of Appearance, Landscaping, Layout 
and Scale for the erection of 4 dwellings in relation to Outline approval 
PA/341213/17 

8   PA/343610/19 - Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, Austerlands (Pages 15 - 24) 

 Approval of Reserved Matters in respect of Appearance, Landscaping, Layout 
and Scale for the erection of 33 dwellings in relation to Outline approval 
PA/337932/15 

9   FUL/349826/22 - Land off Huddersfield Road, Diggle (Pages 25 - 46) 

 Erection of 64 no. dwellings and 6 no. apartments with associated points of access to 

Huddersfield Road 

 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

10   FUL/349908/22 - Chadderton AFC, Andrew Street, Chadderton (Pages 47 - 56) 

 Conversion of existing floodlit grass stadium football pitch to a new floodlit 3g artificial 

grass pitch with storage container, improved access, parking and perimeter fencing. 

 

11   FUL/350330/22 - 250 - 252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham (Pages 57 - 62) 

 Erection of a single storey dwelling with parking and associated external works 

 

12   VAR/350474/23  -  Houses on land formerly known as Clarksfield House, 
Clarksfield Street and Glenfield Close, Oldham (Pages 63 - 68) 

 Removal of condition 6 attached to planning permission granted under 
PA/032610/94 which restricted further development under permitted 
development rights 

13   Appeals update report (Pages 69 - 72) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05/04/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, 
S Hussain and Islam 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Breheny Senior Planning Officer 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Cosgrove, Lancaster, Surjan and Woodvine. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
8th March 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/349943/22 LAND AT VAUGHAN STREET / OLDHAM 
ROAD / BROADWAY, ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349943/22 
 
APPLICANT: Great Places 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 46 dwellings, access road, 
landscaping, boundary treatments and other associated works 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Vaughan Street / Oldham Road / 
Broadway, Royton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F. Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and the amended condition 
10 detailed in the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 8. 
 

7   APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the Appeal Update be noted. 
 

8   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.15 pm 
 

Page 2



APPLICATION REPORT – PA/343609/19 
Planning Committee 07/06/2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 02/07/2019 
Ward: Saddleworth West and Lees 
 
Application Reference: PA/343609/19 
Type of Application: Full / Reserved Matters Application  
 
Proposal: Approval of Reserved Matters in respect of Appearance, 

Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the erection of 4 dwellings in 
relation to Outline approval PA/341213/17 
 

Location: Former Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, Austerlands. 
 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 
Applicant: Mr. H Smith 
Agent: Mr. Garry Griffiths – HNA Architects 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination because the 

proposal relates to an adjoining Major Development submitted by the same agent and 
in addition, the Outline application was determined by the Planning Committee. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision.   
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The application site forms part of a larger, irregularly shaped land of approx. 1.9 hectare 

in size on the north side of the A62 Huddersfield Road, previously a sandstone quarry, 
commonly known as Birks Quarry. The section of the larger site to which this application 
relates is adjacent the access to the site and in close proximity to some dwellings fronting 
onto Huddersfield Road. A total of 33 dwellings are proposed on the larger section of 
the overall site under planning ref. PA/343610/19. 
 

3.2 The site is undulating in topography with the landform rising away from the A62 towards 
the bowl of the disused quarry.  
 

3.3 Notwithstanding the previous use, the site is in an area that is predominantly residential 
in character with lands to the east, west and south being in residential use.   

 
3.4 The quarry is accessed from Huddersfield Road and the access from the road takes a 

twisting path between steep banks which accounts for the fact that the quarry cannot be 
seen from the road. 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application is for approval of Reserved Matters in respect of Appearance, 

Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the erection of 4 dwellings following outline approval 
granted under planning ref. PA/341213/17. The scheme is being considered in tandem 
with the application for 33 dwellings on the larger site (under planning ref. 
PA/343610/19) given the relationship between both sites. The two sites together make 
up the disused quarry and are now in the same ownership. In addition, the two schemes 
will share the same access and the site contexts are similar.  
 

4.2 The proposed scheme comprises of the following: 
 

 1no. three storey 4 bed unit with floor area of 226.15 sq. m (House Type A) 

 3nos. three storey 4 bed units with floor area of 146.25 sq. m (House Type B) 
 
4.3 In terms of external finish materials, the proposed houses would be finished in brick with 

slate roof tiles while window frames and rainwater goods would be of uPVC. 
 
4.4 The proposal includes landscaping works compris
[...]
ppearance, 

Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the erection of 33 dwellings in 
relation to Outline approval PA/337932/15 
 

Location: Former Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, Austerlands. 
 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 
Applicant: Prestigious Homes NW Ltd 
Agent: Mr. Garry Griffiths – HNA Architects 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination because the 

proposal relates to a Major Development and in addition, the Outline application was 
determined by the Planning Committee. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision.   
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The application site comprises an irregularly shaped land of approx. 1.9 hectare in size 

on the north side of the A62 Huddersfield Road, previously a sandstone quarry, 
commonly known as Birks Quarry. The site is undulating in topography with the landform 
rising away from the A62 and the quarry itself bites into this rising topography resulting 
in vertical or steeply sloping rock faces in its north-eastern part.  
 

3.2 Notwithstanding the previous use, the site is in an area that is predominantly residential 
in character with lands to the east, west and south being in residential use whilst some 
open meadow land borders the site to the north 
 

3.3 The quarry is accessed from Huddersfield Road and the access from the road takes a 
twisting path between steep banks which accounts for the fact that the quarry cannot be 
seen from the road. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application is for approval of Reserved Matters in respect of Appearance, 

Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the erection of 33 dwellings following outline 
approval granted under planning ref. PA/337932/15. 
 

4.2 The proposed scheme comprises of the following: 
 

 11nos. four storey
[...]
hall be implemented in accordance with the 
details and recommendations contained in the Geotechnical Risk Assessment 
prepared by Key Geosolutions Ltd and dated June 2021. Reason - In the interest 
of the safety of the future occupiers of the development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE):   
 
 

 
 

Page 24



 
APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/349826/22 

Planning Committee 7th June 2023 
 
 
Registration Date: 22.09.2022 
Ward: Saddleworth West And Lees 
 
Application Reference: FUL/349826/22 
Type of Application: Full Application 
 
Proposal: Erection of 64 no. dwellings and 6 no. apartments with associated 

points of access to Huddersfield Road 
 
Location: 

 
Land to the east of Huddersfield Road, Diggle, OL3 5NU  

 
Case Officer: 

 
Matthew Taylor 

Applicant: Redrow Homes Ltd 
Agent: Ryan & May Ltd 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The application is being reported to Planning Committee for determination given it is a 

major development, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to: 
 

1. The conditions as set out in this report; and, 
 

2. The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
  

 The provision of 12.86% on site Affordable Housing (at transfer values of 80% 
OMV or as Discount Market Sale); 
 

 A financial contribution of £365,736.80 towards the enhancement of existing 
Open Space provision within the locality; and, 
 

 A financial contribution towards the provision of compensation for the loss of 
suitable ground nesting bird habitat by off-site habitat enhancement. 

 
2.2 The Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision upon satisfactory 

completion of the legal agreement. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  

 
3.1 The application site is land to the east of Huddersfield Road, Diggle, which measures 

approximately 3.24ha in total area. The overall site is split into two parcels by the 
existing access road (off Huddersfield Road) that serves Saddleworth School.   

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



3.2 Both portions of the application site slope down gently towards Diggle Brook, with 
residential properties to the west and north, open fields to the south and the former 
Shaw Pallets office building (a listed building) to the east.  The Huddersfield Narrow 
Canal lies beyond the school development site. There are a further two Grade II listed 
buildings to the southeast of the site along Huddersfield Road approximately 150m 
from the southern boundary.  The site does not fall within a conservation area. 
 

3.3 The site is located within a Business Employment Area (BEA) on the Local Plan 
Proposal Map and the majority of the site falls within Flood Zone 1.  However, the area 
to the northeast of the site lies in Flood Zone 2 and 3a, reflecting its proximity to Diggle 
Brook. 

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Full planning permission is sought for a residential scheme comprising the erection of 

the erection of 64 no. dwellings and 6 no. apartments with associated points of access 
to Huddersfield Road.  

 
4.2 The north parcel of the site will be served by a new access off Huddersfield Road and 

provide the following unit break down: 
 

 6 x 1 bed apartments;  

 10 x 3 bed terrace houses; 

 16 x 4 bed Detached houses; and, 

 4 x 5 bed detached houses. 
 

4.3 The south parcel of the site will also be served by a new access off Huddersfield Road 
and provide the following unit break down: 

 

 8 x 3 bed terrace houses; 

 21 x 4 bed Detached houses; and, 

 5 x 5 bed detached houses 
 
4.4 Each dwelling will benefit from both front and rear gardens and all the proposed units 

benefit from off-street car parking provision, as indicated on the amended Proposed 
Site Plan.   

 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 

 
5.1 PA/337301/15 - Construction of a new Saddleworth School with associated sports 

fields and pitches, external recreation and teaching space together with parking 
[...]
N - To ensure the protection of wildlife and supporting habitat. Also, to secure 
opportunities for enhancing the site’s nature conservation value in line with national 
planning policy and adopted policy 6, 19 & 21 of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy. 

 
No development shall take place until a detailed method statement for removing or the long-
term management / control of Japanese knotweed, Himalayan Balsam,  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE):   
 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/349908/22 
Planning Committee 7th June 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 04.10.2022 
Ward: Chadderton North  
 
Application Reference: FUL/349908/22 
Type of Application: Full  
 
Proposal: Conversion of existing floodlit grass stadium football pitch to a new 

floodlit 3g artificial grass pitch with storage container, improved 
access, parking and perimeter fencing. 

 
Location: 

 
Chadderton A F C Ltd, Andrew Street, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 
0JT 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Matthew Taylor 

Applicant: Mr Bob Sopel 
Agent: Mr Steve Wells 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application is being reported to Planning Committee for determination given it is a 

major development, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions as set out 

in this report. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  

 
3.1 The application site comprises an established football ground enclosed by fencing, the 

majority of which is concrete panel fencing approximately 1.8 metre high.  The site is 
used by Chadderton FC, an England Football Accredited Club with over 250 players 
across all age groups.  
 
 

4. THE PROPOSAL 
 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the replacement of the existing floodlit grassed pitch 
with a floodlit 3G artificial grass pitch,
[...]
lanning Committee 7 June 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 28th December 2022 
Ward: Waterhead 
 
Application Reference: FUL/350330/22 
Type of Application: Full 
 
Proposal: Erection of a single storey dwelling with parking and associated 

external works 
 

Location: 250-252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham, OL4 2RB 
 

Case Officer: Sophie Leech 
Applicant: Mr T Mushtaq 
Agent: Mr Lee Hollingworth 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination because the 

applicant is a familial relation of an elected councillor (Councillor Shaid Mushtaq). 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be refused for the reasons set out in this report 

and that the Head of Planning be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The site relates to a parcel of land sited to the rear of an end terrace property formerly 

known as ‘The Farmers Boy’ public house, located on the southern side of Huddersfield 
Road, Oldham. The site is neighboured by ASDA supermarket to the east and retail 
units to the west along the terraced row. To the front of the site lies residential properties 
on Palm Street. 
 

3.2 The parcel of land is currently vacant.  
 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application proposes the erection of a single storey dwelling with parking and 

associated external works. 
 

4.2 Planning permission has previously been granted for a bungalow on the land through 
application ref: PA/336292/14, however, this permission has now expired and is 
therefore not extant. The previous red line for the site accommodated a rear garden area 
and a garage area for the parking of one vehicle. This application now has a red line 
smaller than the earlier approval, which has resulted in a smaller curtilage area. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 
 

FUL/349701/22 - Change of use of Public House to 11 bed HMO (house in multiple 
occupation) - Approve 08.12.22 
 
PA/336292/14 –
[...]
al character. 

 
 
12. HIGHWAY SAFETY 
 
12.1 The amended proposed plan demonstrates a safe and legal parking space can be 

provided on site and the Council’s Highways Engineer has raised no objections to this. 
 
12.2 As a result, the proposed development would provide 1no off road parking space to 

serve the new dwelling, of which is supported. As such, the proposed development 
complies with Policy 9. 
 
 

Page 60



13. CONCLUSION 
 
13.1 It is considered that the erection of a new dwelling would be unacceptable in this location 

due to the poor outlook that would be received by future occupiers of the HMO towards 
the rear of the site (the building known as 250-252 Huddersfield Road). As such, the 
application is recommended for refusal.  

 
 
14. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse planning permission for the following reason(s): 

 
1. The proposed dwelling would provide a poor outlook when viewed from the bedroom 

windows on the rear elevation (ground floor and first floor) of the house in multiple 
occupation to the rear of the site (no.250-252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham) due to the 
significant land level difference, resulting in harm to the amenity of future occupiers of 
this building. It is therefore contrary to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE):   
 

 
 
 

Page 62



APPLICATION REPORT – VAR/350474/23 
Planning Committee 7 June 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 07/02/2023 
Ward: Waterhead 
 
Application Reference: VAR/350474/23 
Type of Application: Full / Removal of condition  
 
Proposal: Removal of condition 6 attached to planning permission granted 

under PA/032610/94 which restricted further development under 
permitted development rights 
 

Location: Former Clarksfield House – Clarksfield Street and Glenfield Close 
 

Case Officer: Abiola Labisi 
Applicant: Mr Amanat Ali 
Agent: Simon Plowman 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The a
[...]
 for drive-way 
with brick pillars and 
a separate hinged 
access gate. 

HOU/349758/22 97 Belgrave 
Road 
Oldham 
OL8 1LU 

Ongoing 10/02/2023 Erection of a two 
storey rear extension, 
rear dormer (with 
Juliette balcony), and 
side dormer. 
 

ADV/348443/22 396 Manchester 
Road 
Oldham 
OL9 7PQ 
 

Ongoing 13/03/2023 Erection and display 
of an LED Billboard 
with brightness levels 
and light sensor 
(4,500 cd/sqm is a 
maximum luminance 
level). 
 

HOU/350193/22 2 Jarvis Street 
Oldham 
OL4 1DT 
 

NEW 27/03/2023 Front dormer 

HOU/350137/22 6 Huddersfield 
Road 
Delph 
Oldham 
OL3 5EG 
 

NEW 24/04/2023 Rear dormer to 
existing loft 
conversion with Juliet 
balcony. 

FUL/348539/22 West End 
House 
West End Street 
Oldham 
OL9 6DW 
 

NEW 11/05/2023 Change of use of land 
and erection of 
shipping containers 
for storage purposes 
(retrospective 
application). 

FUL/348150/21 Land Off  
Springmeadow 
Lane 
Uppermill 
OL3 6EP 
 

NEW 12/05/2023 Erection of one 
detached dwelling 

Page 70



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 71

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 PA/343609/19 - Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, Austerlands
	8 PA/343610/19 - Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, Austerlands
	9 FUL/349826/22 - Land off Huddersfield Road, Diggle
	10 FUL/349908/22 - Chadderton AFC, Andrew Street, Chadderton
	11 FUL/350330/22 - 250 - 252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham
	12 VAR/350474/23  -  Houses on land formerly known as Clarksfield House, Clarksfield Street and Glenfield Close, Oldham
	13 Appeals update report



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07/06/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Surjan (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis, Fryer, Harkness, H. Harrison 
(Substitute), Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster, Wahid, 
Williamson (Substitute) and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Matthew Taylor Development Control 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Ibrahim be elected Vice-Chair of the 
Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2023-2024. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Cosgrove, H Gloster and Shuttleworth. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Meeting held on 5th April 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7   PA/343609/19 - BIRKS QUARRY, HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, 
AUSTERLANDS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343609/19 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. H Smith 

 
PROPOSAL:  Approval of Reserved Matters in respect of 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the erection of 
4 dwellings in relation to Outline approval PA/341213/17 
 



 

LOCATION:  Former Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, 
Austerlands. 
 
Head of Planning informed the committee that the applicant has 
requested deferral. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Woodvine and SECONDED by 
Councillor Lancaster that the application be Deferred. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF DEFERRAL. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED. 
 

8   PA/343610/19 - BIRKS QUARRY, HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, 
AUSTERLANDS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343610/19 
 
APPLICANT: Prestigious Homes NW Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Approval of Reserved Matters in respect of 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the erection of 
33 dwellings in relation to Outline approval PA/337932/15 
 
LOCATION:  Former Birks Quarry, Huddersfield Road, 
Austerlands. 
 
Head of Planning informed the committee that the applicant has 
requested deferral. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Woodvine and SECONDED by 
Councillor Lancaster that the application be Deferred. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF DEFERRAL. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED. 
 

9   FUL/349826/22 - LAND OFF HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, 
DIGGLE  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349826/22 
 
APPLICANT: Redrow Homes Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 64 no. dwellings and 6 no. apartments 
with associated points of access to Huddersfield Road 
 
LOCATION:  Land to the east of Huddersfield Road, Diggle, 
OL3 5NU 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor Lancaster that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officers Recommendations). 
 



 

On being put to the vote, 5 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 7 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 5 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and Late report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant’s Representative attended the meeting 

to address the Committee on this application. 
 
 

10   FUL/349908/22 - CHADDERTON AFC, ANDREW STREET, 
CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349908/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Bob Sopel 

 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of existing floodlit grass stadium 
football pitch to a new floodlit 3g artificial grass pitch with 
storage container, improved access, parking and perimeter 
fencing. 
 
LOCATION:  Chadderton A F C Ltd, Andrew Street, 
Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 OJT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Ibrahim that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 

11   FUL/350330/22 - 250 - 252 HUDDERSFIELD ROAD, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350330/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr T Mushtaq 

 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a single storey dwelling with parking 
and associated external works 
 
LOCATION:  250-252 Huddersfield Road, Oldham, OL4 2RB 



 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor Williamson that the application be REFUSED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF REFUSAL. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be REFUSED. 
 

12   VAR/350474/23  -  HOUSES ON LAND FORMERLY 
KNOWN AS CLARKSFIELD HOUSE, CLARKSFIELD 
STREET AND GLENFIELD CLOSE, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/350474/23 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Amanat Ali 

 
PROPOSAL:  Removal of condition 6 attached to planning 
permission granted under PA/032610/94 which restricted further 
development under permitted development rights. 
 
LOCATION:  Former Clarksfield House – Clarksfield Street and 
Glenfield Close 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Williamson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

13   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 
 

14   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.58 pm 
 


